(Loss) profit before tax ..... 7.8 (36.0) (28.2) 2.8 (158.7) (155.9) -

Income tax ..... 11.5 4.9 16.4 0.8 0.9 1.7 -

(Loss) profit for the period..... 19.3 (31.1) (11.8) 3.6 (157.8) (154.2) -

Earnings (loss) per share (GBP pence) ..... 0.8 (0.6) 0.2 (7.2) 91%

EBITDA ..... 135.1 (5.2) 129.9 108.4 (24.3) 84.1 54%
EBITDA ratio..... 8.2% 7.9% 6.7% 5.2% -
Cash flow from operating activities..... 92.4 15.1 512%
Free cash (deficit) generated..... 68.3 (34.0) 301%

Consolidated Financial Statement - Key figures
Q4 2009 Q4 2008

12M 2009 12M 2008

31.12 2008 Change

Per accounts
Impact of
Composition

Proforma 2009
accounts %

Non-current assets ..... 1,193.6 1,193.6 1,222.3  (2%)
Current assets ..... 285.8 285.8 533.5  (46%)
Total assets ..... 1,479.4 0.0 1,479.4 1,755.8  (16%)

Equity ..... 107.6 144.2 251.8 122.7 105%
Convertible debt..... 171.9 171.9
Equity and convertible debt..... 107.6 316.1 423.7 122.7 245%
Non-current liabilities ..... 612.2 (5.9) 606.3 830.6  (27%)
Current liabilities ..... 759.6 (310.2) 449.4 802.5  (44%)
Total equity and liabilities..... 1,479.4 0.0 1,479.4 1,755.8  (16%)

31.12 2009
Consolidated Financial Balance Sheet - Key figures Amounts in £'m

Q4 2009 Q4 2008 Change 12M 2009 12M 2008 Change

%

Cash generated from (to) operations ..... 43.9 (22.7) 293% 152.0 45.7 233%
Cash flow from (to) operating activities ..... 34.1 (29.2) 217% 92.4 15.1 512%
Investing activities ..... (12.4) (9.3)  (33%) (34.6) (169.0) 80%
Financing activities ..... (20.3) 42.6  (148%) (230.3) 296.1  (178%)